



\$~20

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 47/2026**

SMT KIRAN ISSARPlaintiff

Through: Ms. Jessica, Ms. Navneet, Adv.

versus

SH MANOJ PASWAN & ORS.Defendant

Through: Ld. Counsel for defendant no.12,4 and 5

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)

ORDER

% **24.03.2026**

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

Ld. Counsel for defendant no.12,4 and 5 states that certain documents accompanying the plaint are not legible as well as true typed copies has not been supplied to them. Ld. Counsel for defendant is directed to contact Ld. Counsel for plaintiff in order to get legible copies and true typed copies. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff is directed to supply the same to Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1,2, 4 and 5. Defendant no.3 also stand served on dated 20.02.2026. However, no Written Statement has been filed on behalf of defendant no.3.

As per office noting for today, Written Statement filed on behalf of defendants no.1,2, 4 and 5 had been returned under objections.

In these circumstances, since Written Statement has been filed on behalf of defendants no.1,2, 4 and 5 and the same is lying under objection, the supplying of the legible as well as true typed copy will not extend the limitation period to the said defendants.

At this stage, it is submitted by Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 1,2,4,5 that defendant no.6 had already died in the year 2023 itself. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff states that they were not aware of this fact at the time of filing the suit.



Let in these circumstances, appropriate steps be taken qua defendant no.6 as also for filing Written Statement on behalf of defendant no.3 within the period of limitation with advance copy to plaintiff.

Ld. Counsel for defendants no.1,2, 4 and 5 are directed to supply copy of Written Statement to Ld. Counsel for plaintiff today itself.

In the meanwhile, defendants shall also be filing Reply to I.A. 1102/2026, I.A. 1103/2026 with advance copy to Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.

Matter be placed before Hon'ble Court for further directions on 29.04.2026, date already fixed. Interim order if any to continue.

KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

MARCH 24, 2026/SM