



\$~17

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 47/2026

SMT KIRAN ISSAR

.....Plaintiff

Through: None.

versus

SH MANOJ PASWAN & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Sudhanshu Sharma, Ms. Himanshi Soni, Ms. Deepanshi Gupta and Ms. Neha Malhotra, Advs. for D-1, 2, 3 and 5.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA

ORDER

%

01.07.2026

I.A. 16403/2026 (seeking condonation of delay in filing) and O.A. 159/2026 (for modification of order dated 24.03.2026)

1. OA No. 159/2026 has been filed seeking modification of the order dated 24.03.2026 passed by the Joint Registrar (Judicial).
2. IA No.16403/2026 has been filed seeking condonation of delay of 40 days in preferring the said appeal.
3. After some hearing, learned counsel for the appellants confines to seeking that the plaintiff be directed to comply with the directions contained in the order dated 24.03.2026, and supply legible and true typed copies of the documents referred to therein.
4. It is alleged that the same have not been supplied by the plaintiff to the concerned defendants.
5. In the circumstances, the present chamber appeal is disposed of with a direction to the plaintiff to supply legible and trued typed copies of the



documents referred to in the order dated 24.03.2026, if not already supplied. Let the same be supplied latest within a period of three weeks from the date of service of this order upon the plaintiff by the concerned defendants.

6. O.A. 159/2026 and I.A. 16403/2026 is disposed of in the above terms.

7. At this stage, learned counsel for the appellant submits that if and when the legible and true typed copies of the concerned documents are supplied, the concerned defendants be given an opportunity to file an additional written statement as may be necessary. It shall be open to the concerned defendants to make an appropriate request in this regard at the relevant stage, which shall be considered in accordance with law.

SACHIN DATTA, J

JULY 1, 2026/cl